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Tosaerba elettrico con conducente a piedi
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ina, leggere il presente libretto.
EneKTpUyYecKa Kocaduka ¢ u3npaseH Boaay
YMNbTBAHE 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHUE: npeay aa u3nonaeare MalMHata npoyeTeTe BHUMaTE/IHO HACTOALATA KHUMKKA.
Elektri¢na kosilica na guranje
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo proéitajte priruénik s uputama.
Elektricka sekacka se stojici obsluhou
NAVOD K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pied pouzitim stroje si pozorné preététe tento navod k pouiti.
Elektrisk pleeneklipper betjent af gdende personer
BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izes instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Handgefiihrter elektrisch betriebener Rasenmaher
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
HAEKTPIKY] XAOOKOTTTIKY] pn)av) HE 6pOL0 XEIPIOTN
OAHIMEZ XPHZMZ
MPOZOXH: Tptv XpNGIHOTIONGETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIBACTE IPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPLSIO.
@ Pedestrian-controlled walk-behind electrically powered lawn mower
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.
@ Cortadora de pasto eléctrica con operador de pie
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer atentamente el presente manual.
Seisva juhiga elektriline muruniitja
KASUTUSJUHEND
TAHELEPANU: enne masina kasutamist lugeda It antud j dit.
E Kévellen ohjattava séhkokayttdinen ruohonleikkuri
KAYTTOOHJEET
VAROITUS: lue kéyttéopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.
Tondeuse & gazon fonctionnant sur le réseau et a conducteur a pied
MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.
Elektriéna ruéno upravljana kosilica trave
PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik.
@ Gyalogvezetésii elektromos flinyirogép
HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép haszndlata elétt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Péséio operatoriaus valdoma elektriné vejapjové
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrenginj, atidziai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
No elektrotikla darbinama no aizmugures ejot vadama zaliena plaujmasina
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai ripigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
@ TpeBoKOCayKa Ha CTpyja CO onepaTop Ha HO3e
YMNATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA
BHUMAHUE: npouuTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa yNaTCTBO Npep Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.
Lopend bediende elektrische grasmaaier
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
Handfert elektrisk drevet gressklipper
INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.




Kosiarka elektryczna prowadzona przez operatora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyci yny, nalezy znie pr ytaé niniejsza instrukcje.
Corta-relvas elétrico para operador apeado

MANUAL DE INSTRUGCOES

ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.
Masina electrica de tuns iarba cu conducator pedestru

MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.
AneKTpUYecKas ra30HOKOCHUJIKA C MelexoaHbIM ynpaBaeHuem

PYKOBOZACTBO MO SKCMNNYATALMA

BHUMAHME: npempe 4em nonb30BaTbes 060pyA0BaHUEM, BHUMATE/IbHO MPOYTUTE 3TO

PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCN/yaTauuu.

@ Elektricka kosacka so stojacou obsluhou
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.

Elektri¢na kosilnica za stoje¢ega delavca
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.
Elektri¢na kosacica na guranje

PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA

PAZNJA: pre kori§éenja masine pazljivo proéitati ovaj priruénik.

Eldriven férarledd gréasklippare
BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: las igenom hela detta hafte innan du anvander maskinen.

Arkadan ayak kumandal elektrikli ¢im bicme makinesi
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: makiney dan énce 1ceren kil dikkatle okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI EL 340 EL 380 EL 420
[2] | Potenza nominale * kw 1,4 1,6 1,8
Velocita mass. di funzionamento .
[3] N min 3300 + 100 3500 + 100 3300 + 100
motore
[4] | Peso macchina* kg 11+13 13+ 15 13+ 16
[5] | Tensione e frequenza V/Hz | 230+ 240/50 | 230+ 240/50 | 230+ 240/50
di alimentazione
[6] | Ampiezza ditaglio cm 34 38 42
[7] | Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 78,6 81,5 83
[8] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 1,65 1,4 0,4
(] rl;:zlselllr(;tdol potenza acustica dB(A) 2 92 95
8] . dB(A) 1,95 1.53 0,2
Incertezza di misura
[10] L|veIIo_d| potenza acustica dB(A) 92 94 96
garantito
[11] | Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 3,51 1,87 1,29
[8] | Incertezza di misura m/s? 1,81 0,6 0,5
Dl'l:?]err‘i;’;; 1300 1300 1300
[2] | T mm 400 460 480
9 970 1070 1080
- altezza
. ) " ) . 181004154/0 | 181004155/0
[13] | Codice dispositivo di taglio 181004157/0 181004160/0 | 181004161/0
[14] | Accessori - - -
[15] | Kit “Mulching” v v v

*

Per il dato specifico, fare riferimento a quanto indicato nell’etichetta di identificazione della

macchina.




[1] BG - TEXHUHECKU A AHHU
[2] HommnHanHa mowHocT *
[3] MakcumanHa ckopocT
Ha YHKLMOHMPaHe Ha ABuraTens *
[4] Terno Ha mawmHaTa *
[5] HanpemeHue 1 yecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[6] LupoymnHa Ha koceHe
[7] HuBo Ha 3BYKOBO HansAraHe
[8] HecurypHocT Ha namepBate
[9] U3mepeHO HMBO Ha aKyCTHYHA MOLLHOCT
[10] FapaHTMpaHO HUBO Ha aKyCTMYHA MOLYHOCT
[11] HuBo Ha BUGpaLmn
[12] Pa3mepu (AbAMUHA/WMPUHA/BUCOYUHA)
[13] Hop Ha MHCTpymeHTa 3a pasaHe
[14] Akcecoapu
[15] Ha6op 3a “Mulching”

* 3a cneuuryHm1 AaHHM, BUKTE MOCOYEHOTO Ha
MAEHTUDUKALMOHHMA ETUKET Ha MallMHaTa.

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga *

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora *

[4] Tezina masSine *

[5] Naponifrekvencija napajanja
[6] Sirina kogenja

[7] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[8] Mjerna nesigurnost

[9] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[10] Garantovana razina zvuéne snage
[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Dimenzije (duzina/$irina/visina)
[13] Sifrarezne glave

[14] Dodatna oprema

[15] Pribor za maléiranje

* Za specifi¢ni podatak, pogledajte
Sto je navedeno na identifikacijskoj
naljepnici masine.

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenovity vykon *

[3] Maximalni rychlost éinnosti motoru *

[4] Hmotnost stroje *

[5] Napajeci napéti a frekvence

[6] Sitka seceni

[7] Uroven akustického tlaku

[8] Nepfesnost méfeni

[9] Uroved naméfeného akustického vykonu

[10] Uroveri zaruéeného akustického
vykonu

[11] Urove# vibraci

[12] Rozméry (délka/sitka/vyska)

[13] Kdd sekaciho zafizeni

[14] Prislusenstvi

[15] Sada pro Mul¢ovani

¢ Ohledné uvedeného Udaje vychazeijte z
hodnoty uvedené na identifika¢nim Stitku
stroje.

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominel effekt *

[3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed *
[4] Maskinens vaegt *

[5] Forsyningsspaending og -frekvens
[6] Klippebredde

[7] Lydtryksniveau

[8] Maleusikkerhed

[9] Malt lydeffektniveau

[10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau

[11] Vibrationsniveau

[12] Mal (leengde/bredde/hgjde)

[13] Skeereanordningens varenr.
[14] Tilbeher

[15] Seet til “mulching”

* For disse data henvises til hvad
der er angivet pa maskinens
identifikationsmaerkat.

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN
[2] Nennleistung *
[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
des Motors *
[4] Maschinengewicht *
[5] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz
[6] Schnittbreite
[7] Schalldruckpegel
[8] Messungenauigkeit
[9] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
[10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
[11] Vibrationspegel
[12] Abmessungen (Lange/Breite/Hohe)
[13] Nummer Schneidwerkzeug
[14] Zubehor
[15] “Mulching-Kit”

* Fur die genaue Angabe nehmen Sie bitte
auf das Typenschild der Maschine Bezug.

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTikr loXUG *

[3] Méy. Taxutnta Aettoupyiag kvntripa *
[4] Bapog pnxaviuarog *

[5] Téon kat ouxvétnTa Tpododoaiag

[6] MAdGTOG KOG

[7] ZTdOuN akouoTIkNG Mieang

[8] ABeBatdtnTa HETENONG

[9] MeTpnuévn 6TABUN OKOUGTIKNG LoXVOG
[10] Eyyunpévn oTdBUn akoUoTIKNG LOXVOG
[11] Eninedo kpadaouwv

[12] AwaoTdoelg (urKog/mAATog/UPog)

[13] Kwdikdq cuoTpatog Kotg

[14] EEapTtipata

[15] ZeT “Mulching” (YiAoTepayopov)

* [0 T0 OUYKEKPIEVO OTOLXEID, EAEYETE
Ta 6oa avaypadovTal oV ETIKETA
TIPOGSI0PIGHOU TOU HNXAVIHATOG.

[1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Rated voltage*

[3] Max. motor operating speed *

[4] Machine weight *

[5] Power supply frequency and voltage
[6] Cutting width

[7] Acoustic pressure level

[8] Measurement uncertainty

[9] Measured acoustic power level
[10] Guaranteed acoustic power level
[11] Vibration level

[12] Dimensions (length/width/height)
[13] Cutting means code

[14] Attachments

[15] Mulching kit

* Please refer to the data indicated on
the machine’s identification label for
the exact figure.

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal *

[3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento
motor *

[4] Peso maquina *

[5] Tension y Frecuencia de alimentacion

[6] Amplitud de corte

[7] Nivel de presion acustica

[8] Incertidumbre de medida

[9] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

[10] Nivel de potencia actstica garantizado

[11] Nivel de vibraciones

[12] Dimensiones (longitud/anchura/altura)

[13] Cadigo dispositivo de corte

[14] Accesorios

[15] Kit para “Mulching”

» Para el dato especifico, hacer referencia a
lo indicado en la etiqueta de identificacion
de la maquina.

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED

[2] Nominaalvéimsus *

[3] Mootori té6tamise maks. kiirus *
[4] Masina kaal *

[5] Toite pinge ja sagedus

[6] Loikelaius

[7] Heliréhu tase

[8] Modtemaaramatus

[9] M6ddetud miravoimsuse tase
[10] Garanteeritud miravéimsuse tase
[11] Vibratsioonide tase

[12] Mdotmed (pikkus/laius/kdrgus)
[13] Loikeseadme kood

[14] Lisaseadmed

[15] "Multsimis” komplekt

* Konkreetse info jaoks viidata masina
identifitseerimisetiketil margitule.




[1] F1- TEKNISET TIEDOT

[2] Nimellisteho *

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus *

[4] Laitteen paino *

[5] Syéttéjannite ja -taajuus

[6] Leikkuuleveys

[7] Akustisen paineen taso

[8] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[9] Mitattu &anitehotaso

[10] Taattu &anitehotaso

[11] Tarinataso

[12] Koko (pituus/leveys/korkeus)

[18] Leikkuuvalineen koodi

[14] Lisavarusteet

[15] Silppuamisvarusteet

* Maaréattya arvoa varten, viittaa
laitteen tunnuslaatassa annettuihin
tietoihin.

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
[2] Puissance nominale*

[3] Vitesse max. de fonctionnement du moteur*
[4] Poids machine*

[5] Tension et fréquence d’alimentation*

[6] Largeur de coupe

[7] Niveau de pression acoustique

[8] Incertitude de la mesure

[9] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré
[10] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
[11] Niveau de vibrations

[12] Dimensions (longueur / largeur / hauteur)
[13] Code organe de coupe

[14] Equipements

[15] Kit “Mulching”

* Pour la valeur spécifique, se référer a ce qui
estindiqué sur la plaque d’identification de
la machine.

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga*

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora*

[4] Tezina stroja*

[5] Naponifrekvencija napajanja
[6] Sirina kognje

[7] Razina zvuénog tlaka

[8] Mjerna nesigurnost

[9] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[10] Zajam¢ena razina zvuéne snage
[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Dimenzije (duzina/Sirina/visina)
[13] Sifra noza

[14] Dodatna oprema

[15] Komplet za “maléiranje”

* Specifiéni podatak pogledajte na
identifikacijskoj etiketi stroja.

[1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK

[2] Névleges teljesitmény *

[3] A motor max. lizemi sebessége *

[4] A gép tdmege *

[5] Tapfesziltség és -frekvencia

[6] Munkaszélesség

[7] Hangnyomasszint

[8] Mérési bizonytalansag

[9] Mért zajteljesitmény szint.

[10] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint

[11] Vibracioszint

[12] Méretek (hosszusag/szélesség/
magassag)

[13] Vagoegység kodszama

[14] Tartozékok

[15] “Mulcsozd” készlet

¢ A pontos adatot Iasd a gép azonositd
adattablajan.

[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

[2] Vardine galia *

[3] Maksimalus variklio veikimo greitis *
[4] |renginio svoris*

[5] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis

[6] Pjovimo plotis

[7] Garso sléegio lygis

[8] Matavimo paklaida

[9] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis

[10] Garantuojamas garso galios lygis
[11] Vibracijy lygis

[12] I18matavimai (ilgis/plotis/aukstis)
[13] Pjovimo jtaiso kodas

[14] Priedai

[15] ,Mul¢iavimo*® rinkinys

* Konkretts specifiniai duomenys
yra pateikti jrenginio identifikavimo
etiketéje.

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Nominala jauda *

[3] Maks. dzin€ja grieSanas atrums *

[4] Masinas svars *

[5] Baro$anas spriegums un frekvence

[6] Plausanas platums

[7] Skanas spiediena limenis

[8] MérTjumu klada

[9] Izméritais skanas intensitates
limenis

[10] Garantétais skanas intensitates

Iimenis

[11] Vibraciju limenis

[12] I1zméri (garums/platums/augstums)

[13] Griezéjierices kods

[14] Piederumi

[15] ,Mul¢éSanas” komplekts

* Preciza véertiba ir noradita masinas
identifikacijas datu plaksnité

[1] MK - TEXHU4KWA NOAATOLU
[2] Hommnnanka MoKkHoCT *
[3] MakcumanHa 6p3anHa npu paéota
Ha MOTOpOT *
[4] TewuHa Ha MawmHaTa *
[5] BonTama u B1A Ha HanojyBarbe
[6] O6em Ha Kocetbe
[7] H1BO Ha aKycTU4YEH NPUTUCOK
[8] OtcTanyBatbe of Mepetvata
[9] M3mepeHOo HMUBO Ha aKyCTUYHA MOKHOCT
[10] FapaHTMpaHo H1BO Ha aKyCTU4YHA MOKHOCT
[11] H1Bo Ha BUGpaLum
[12] [MMeH3uM (BOMKMHA/WIMPHUHA/BUCHHA)
[13] Hop Ha ypepoT 3a ceyetbe
[14] AononHuTtenHa onpema
[15] Komnner 3a ,menete”

* 3a 0oppedeH NOAATOK, NpoBepeTe Aanm
MCTHOT € NOCOYEH Ha eTUKeTaTa 3a
MAeHTUDMKaLM]a Ha MalIMHaTa

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[2] Nominaal vermogen *

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de werking
van de motor *

[4] Gewicht machine *

[5] Spanning en frequentie voeding

[6] Maaibreedte

[7] Niveau geluidsdruk

[8] Meetonzekerheid

[9] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen

[10] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen

[11] Niveau trillingen

[12] Afmetingen (lengte/breedte/hoogte)

[13] Code snij-inrichting

[14] Toebehoren

[15] Kit “Mulching”

» Voor het specifiek gegeven, verwijst
men naar wat aangegeven is op het
identificatielabel van de machine.

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA
[2] Nominell effekt *
[3] Motorens maks driftshastighet *
[4] Maskinvekt *
[5] Matespenning og -frekvens
[6] Klippebredde
[7] Lydtrykkniva
[8] Maleusikkerhet
[9] Malt lydeffektniva
[10] Garantert lydeffektniva
[11] Vibrasjonsniva
[12] Mal (lengde/bredde/hoyde)
[13] Artikkelnummer
for klippeinnretning
[14] Tilbehor
[15] Mulching-sett

* For spesifikk informasjon,
se referansen p& maskinens
identifikasjonsetikett.




[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Moc znamionowa *

[3] Maks. predkos¢ obrotowa silnika *

[4] Masa maszyny *

[5] Napiecie i czgstotliwo$¢ zasilania

[6] Szeroko$¢ koszenia

[7] Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego

[8] Btad pomiaru

[9] Poziom mocy akustycznej zmierzony

[10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
[11] Poziom wibracji

[12] Wymiary (dtugos$¢/szerokos$c¢/wysokos¢)
[13] Kod agregatu tngcego

[14] Akcesoria

[15] Zestaw mulczujacy

* W celu uzyskania konkretnych danych,
nalezy sie odnies$¢ do wskazéwek
zamieszczonych na tabliczce
identyfikacyjnej maszyny.

[1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Poténcia nominal *

[3] Velocidade méax. de funcionamento
motor *

[4] Peso da maquina *

[5] Tensao e frequéncia de alimentagdo

[6] Amplitude de corte

[7] Nivel de pressao acustica

[8] Incerteza de medicao

[9] Nivel de poténcia acustica medido

[10] Nivel de poténcia acustica garantido

[11] Nivel de vibragdes

[12] Dimensdes (comprimento/largura/

altura)

[13] Cddigo dispositivo de corte

[14] Acessorios

[15] Kit “Mulching”

* Para o dado especifico, consultar a
etiqueta de identificagdo da maquina.

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Putere nominala *

[3] Viteza max. de functionare a motorului *
[4] Greutatea masinii *

[5] Tensiunea si frecventa de alimentare
[6] Latimea de taiere

[7] Nivel de presiune acustica

[8] Nesiguranta in masurare

[9] Nivel de putere acustica masurat.

[10] Nivel de putere acustica garantat
[11] Nivel de vibratii

[12] Dimensiuni (lungime/latime/inaltime)
[13] Codul dispozitivului de taiere

[14] Accesorii

[15] Kit de maruntire ,Mulching”

* Pentru informatia specifica, consultati
datele de pe eticheta de identificare a
masinii.

[1] RU - TEXHWHECKME XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

[2] HomuHanbHaa MOWHOCTb *

[3] Makc. y1cno o6opoTos Asuratens *

[4] Bec mawmHbl *

[5] HanpseHue 1 YacToTa nUTaHUA

[6] LLnpuHa cKawmBaHmA

[7] YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOrO JaBNEHUA

[8] MorpelwHoCTb U3MepeHns

[9] WM3mepeHHbIi ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOM MOLHOCTH

[10] FapaHTHpyeMmblit ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOI
MOLLHOCTH

[11] YpoBeHb BuGpauum

[12] TabapuTsl (A1MHa/WKpKHa/BbICOTA)

[13] Kop pexyuwiero npucnocobnenma

[14] AononnuTensHoe 06opyAoBaHHe

[15] Homnnext “Mynbumnposarme”

* To4HOE 3HaYeHue CM. Ha MAEHTUDUKALMOHHOM
AP/bIHe MaLUWHbI.

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

[2] Menovity vykon *

[3] Maximalna rychlost ¢innosti motora *

[4] Hmotnost stroja *

[5] Napéjacie napatie a frekvencia

[6] Sirka kosenia

[7] Uroven akustického tlaku

[8] Nepresnost merania

[9] Urovef nameraného akustického vykonu

[10] Uroveri zaruéeného akustického
vykonu

[11] Urove vibracii

[12] Rozmery (dizka/sirka/vyska)

[13] Kdd kosiaceho zariadenia

[14] Prislusenstvo

[15] Suprava pre MulGovanie

* Ohladne uvedeného parametra
vychadzajte z hodnoty uvedenej na
identifikacnom §titku stroja.

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] Nazivna mo¢ *

[3] Najvisja hitrost delovanja motorja *

[4] Teza stroja ™

[5] Napetost in frekvenca elektricnega
napajanja

[6] Sirina reza

[7] Raven zvoénega tlaka

[8] Merilna negotovost

[9] Izmerjena raven zvoéne mogi

[10] Zajaméena raven zvoéne moci

[11] Nivo vibracij

[12] Dimenzije (dolzina/Sirina/visina)

[13] Sifra rezalne naprave

[14] Dodatna oprema

[15] Komplet za muléenje

* Za specificni podatek glej
identifikacijsko nalepko stroja.

[1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga *

[3] Maks. radna brzina motora *

[4] Tezina masSine *

[5] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
[6] Sirina kosenja

[7] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

[8] Merna nesigurnost

[9] Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage

[10] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
[11] Nivo vibracija

[12] Dimenzije (duzina/$irina/visina)
[13] Sifra rezne glave

[14] Dodatna oprema

[15] Komplet za maléiranje

* Za specifiéni podatak, pogledajte
podatke navedene na identifikacijskoj
nalepnici masine.

[1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

[2] Nominell effekt *

[3] Motorns maximala
funktionshastighet *

[4] Maskinvikt *

[5] Spéanning och frekvens

[6] Skarbredd

[7] Ljudtrycksniva

[8] Tvivel med matt

[9] Uppmatt ljudeffektniva

[10] Garanterad ljudeffektniva

[11] Vibrationsniva

[12] Dimensioner (langd/bredd/hdjd)

[13] Skarenhetens kod

[14] Tillbehor

[15] Sats for “Mulching”

* For specifik information, se
uppgifterna pa maskinens markplat.

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER

[2] Nominal gli¢ *

[3] Motorun maksimum ¢alisma hizi *
[4] Makine agirhigr *

[5] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi

[6] Kesim genisligi

[7] Ses basing seviyesi

[8] Olgii belirsizligi

[9] Olgiilen ses giicli seviyesi

[10] Garanti edilen ses glicl seviyesi
[11] Titresim seviyesi

[12] Ebatlar (uzunluk/genislik/ytkseklik)
[13] Kesim duizeni kodu

[14] Aksesuarlar

[15] “Malglama” kiti

* Spesifik deger icin, makine belirleme
etiketinde gésterilenleri referans alin.







SAFETY REGULATIONS
please follow meticulously

A) TRAINING

1) WARNING! Read these instructions carefully before op-
erating the machine. Become acquainted with the controls
and the proper use of the machine. Learn how to stop the
motor quickly. Failure to follow the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious inju-
ry. Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
2) Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these in-
structions to use the machine. Local laws can restrict the
minimum age of the operator.

3) This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowl-
edge if they have been given supervision or instructions
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and under-
stand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

4) Never use the lawnmower while people, especially chil-
dren, or pets are nearby.

5) Never use the machine if the user is tired or unwell, or
has taken medicine, drugs, alcohol or any substances
which may slow his reflexes and compromise his judge-
ment.

6) Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
accidents or unexpected events occurring to other people
or their property. It is the user’s responsibility to assess the
potential risk of the area where work is to be carried out,
and to take all the necessary precautions to ensure his own
safety and that of others, particularly on slopes or rough,
slippery and unstable ground.

7) If the machine is sold or lent to others, make sure that
the operator looks over the user instructions contained in
this manual.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) While using the machine, always wear anti-slip and re-
sistant work footwear and long pants. Do not operate the
machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals. Avoid
wearing chains, bracelets and clothing that is loose fit-
ting or has hanging cords or ties. Tie hair back if it is long.
Always wear protective earplugs.

2) Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove

anything that could be thrown by the machine or dam-

age the cutting unit or motor (stones, branches, iron wire,
bones, etc.).

3) Before using the machine, check its general condition

and in particular:

— the appearance of the cutting means, and check that
the screws and cutting unit are not worn or damaged.
Replace the entire cutting means and all damaged or
worn screws to preserve balance. Any repairs must be
done at a specialised centre.

— Don’t force the safety lever as it must move freely; it
should return automatically and rapidly back to the
neutral position, resulting in the stopping of the cutting
means;

WARNING: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET BEFORE
USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

4) Before use check the supply cable and extension lead
for signs of damage or aging. If the cable or lead be-
come damaged during use, disconnect the plug from
the mains socket immediately. DO NOT TOUCH THE
CABLE BEFORE DISCONNECTING IT FROM THE MAINS
SUPPLY SOCKET. Never use the machine if the power
cable or extension lead are damaged or worn. Damaged
or deteriorated cables may cause contact with energised
parts.

5) Before starting work, always fit the exit guards (grass
catcher, side discharge guard or rear discharge guard).

C) DURING USE

1) Work only in daylight or with good artificial light in good
visibility conditions. Keep persons, children and animals
away from the working area.

2) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid working in the
rain and when there is a thunderstorm risk. Do not use the
machine in bad weather conditions, especially when there
is risk of lightening.

3) Do not expose the machine to rain or wet environments.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of elec-
tric shock.

4) Make sure you have a steady foothold on slopes.

5) Never run, always walk; do not let the lawnmower pull
you.

6) Pay special attention when approaching obstacles that
could compromise visibility.

7) Always mow across a slope and never up and down it,
being very careful when changing direction that the wheels
do not hit any obstacles (such as stones, branches, roots,
etc.) that may cause the machine to slide sideways or make
you lose control of it.

8) The machine must not be used on slopes of over 20°, re-
gardless of the mowing direction.

9) Be extremely careful when pulling the lawnmower to-
wards you. Look behind you to make sure there are no ob-
stacles before and during operations in reverse gear.

10) Immobilise the cutting means if the lawnmower must
be inclined for transport, when moving over surfaces other
than grass and when the lawnmower is transported from or
to an area that must be cut.

11) Pay attention to traffic when using the machine near
roads.

12) Never operate the machine with damaged guards or
without the grass catcher, side discharge guards or rear
discharge guards.

13) Be very careful near ravines, ditches or embankments.
14) Ignite the motor carefully following the instructions,
keeping feet away from the cutting means.

15) Keep both hands on the grip during ignition.

16) Do not incline the lawnmower during ignition. Perform
machine ignition on a flat surface without obstacles or high
grass.

17) Never place your hands and feet near or under rotating
parts. Keep away from the discharge opening.

18) Do not lift or transport the lawnmower when the mo-
tor is running.

19) Do not tamper with or disable safety systems.

20) On power-driven models, disengage the wheel drive
before ignition.

21) Use manufacturer-recommended attachments only.



22) Don’t use the machine if the attachments/tools are not

installed in their seats.

23) Disengage the cutting means, switch off the motor and

unplug the power cable (making sure that all moving parts

are stationary):

— When transporting the machine;

— Whenever you leave the lawnmower unattended;

— Before clearing blockages or unclogging the discharge
chute;

— Before checking, cleaning or working on the machine;

— After striking a foreign object. Inspect the machine for
damage and make repairs before using it again.

24) Disengage the cutting means and switch off the motor:

— Whenever you remove or reattach the grass catcher;

— Whenever you remove or reattach the side discharge
chute;

— Before adjusting the cutting height, if this operation can
not be performed from the driving seat.

25) When working, always keep a safe distance from the

rotary cutting means, given by the length of the handle.

26) WARNING - If something breaks or an accident occurs

whilst working, turn off the motor immediately and move the

machine away to prevent further damage; if an accident oc-

curs with injuries or third parties are injured, carry out the

first aid measures most suitable for the situation immedi-

ately and contact the medical authorities for any necessary

health care. Carefully remove any debris that might cause

damage or harm persons or animals should it not be seen.

27) WARNING - The noise and vibration levels shown in

these instructions are the maximum levels for use of the

machine. The use of an unbalanced cutting means, ex-

cessive speed of movement, or lack of maintenance have

a significant influence on noise emissions and vibrations.

Consequently, it is necessary to take preventive steps to

eliminate possible damage due to high levels of noise and

stress from vibration. Maintain the machine well, wear ear

protection devices, and take breaks while working.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) WARNING! - Before cleaning or doing maintenance
work, disconnect the machine from the mains and read the
relevant instructions. Wear proper clothing and protective
gloves whenever your hands are at risk.

2) WARNING! - Never use the machine with worn or dam-
aged parts. Faulty or worn-out parts must always be re-
placed and not repaired. Only use original spare parts: the
use of non-original and/or incorrectly fitted parts will jeop-
ardize the safety of the machine, may cause accidents or
personal injuries for which the Manufacturer is under no
circumstance liable or responsible.

3) Any adjustments or maintenance operations not de-
scribed in this manual must be carried out by your Dealer
or a specialized Service Centre with the necessary knowl-
edge and equipment to ensure that the work is done cor-
rectly maintaining the machine’s original safety level. Any
operations performed in unauthorized centres or by un-
qualified persons will totally invalidate the Warranty and all
obligations and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

4) After each use, disconnect the machine from the mains
and check for damage.

5) Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the ma-
chine is in safe working condition. Routine maintenance
is essential for safety and for maintaining a high perfor-
mance level.

6) Check that the cutting means screws are properly tight-
ened on a regular basis.

7) Wear work gloves when handling, disassembling and re-
assembling all cutting means.

8) Keep the cutting means well balanced during sharpen-
ing. All work on the cutting means (disassembly, sharpen-
ing, balancing, reassembly and/or replacing) are demand-
ing jobs that require special skills as well as special tools.
For safety reasons, these jobs are best carried out at a
specialised centre.

9) Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving parts of the cut-
ting means and fixed parts of the machine.

10) Do not touch the cutting means until the machine is dis-
connected from the mains socket and the cutting means is
completely stationary. When servicing the cutting means,
bear in mind that, even though the power supply is switched
off, the cutting means can still move.

11) Check the side discharge guard, the rear discharge
guard and the grass catcher frequently for signs of wear or
deterioration. Replace them if they are damaged.

12) Replace any instruction or warning message stickers,
if damaged.

13) Store the machine out of the reach of children!

14) Allow the motor to cool down before storing in any en-
closure.

15) To reduce fire hazards, keep the lawnmower and, in
particular, the motor free of grass, leaves, or excessive
grease. Always empty the grass catcher and do not leave
containers full of cut grass inside storage areas.

E) ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

1) Do not use the machine in explosive atmospheres, such
as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.
Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or
fumes.
2) Keep the extension lead away from the cutting means.
The cutting means can damage the cable and cause con-
tact with energised parts.
3) Never run the lawnmower over the electric cable. While
mowing, always drag the cable behind the lawnmower on
the side where the grass has already been cut. Use the
cable fastener to prevent the cable from disconnecting ac-
cidentally as indicated in this manual. Make sure it is con-
nected to the socket without being forced.
4) Power up the machine using a differential switch (RCD
— Residual Current Device) with a tripping current of max.
30 mA.
5) Machine plugs must always match the relative outlets.
Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) machines. Unmodified plugs
and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
6) If the machine’s power cable is damaged, it can only be
replaced with an original spare part by your dealer or an au-
thorised service centre.
7) The permanent connection of any electrical equipment
to the mains of a building must be installed by a quali-
fied electrician in conformity with the regulations in force.
Incorrect wiring can cause serious injury and even death.
8) WARNING: DANGER! Moisture and electricity are not
compatible:
Always handle and connect electric cables in dry condi-
tions:
— never allow electric sockets or cables to come into con-
tact with wet areas (puddles or wet grass);
— connections between cables and sockets must always
be watertight. Only use extension leads with intact, wa-
tertight and approved sockets sold on the market.



9) The quality of the power cables must be no less than
HO7RN-F or HO7VV-F, with a minimum section of 1.5 mm?
and a recommended maximum length of 25 m.

10) Attach the power cable to the cable fastener before ig-
niting the machine.

11) Do not use the cable improperly. Never use the cable for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the machine. Keep the cable
away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged
or entangled cables increase the risk of electric shock.

12) To avoid overheating, do not keep the extension lead
rolled up during use.

13) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces,
such as pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed
or grounded.

14) Do not overload the machine. Use a machine that is
suitable for the job. A suitable machine will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

F) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

1) Whenever the machine is to be handled, lifted, transport-

ed or tilted you must:

— Wear sturdy work gloves;

— Grasp the machine at the points that offer a safe grip,
taking into account the weight and relative distribution
of the same

— Use an appropriate number of people for the weight of
the machine and the characteristics of the vehicle or the
place where it must be placed or collected

— Make sure that machine movements do not cause dam-
age or injuries.

2) During transport, fasten the machine securely with ca-

bles or chains.

G) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1) Environmental protection should be a priority of consid-
erable importance when using the machine, for the benefit
of both social coexistence and the environment in which
we live. Try not to cause any disturbance to the surround-
ing area.

2) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of packaging, deteriorated parts or any elements
with a strong environmental impact; this waste must not
be disposed of as normal waste, it must be separated and
taken to specified waste disposal centres where the mate-
rial will be recycled.

3) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of waste materials after mowing.

4) At the time of decommissioning, do not pollute the en-
vironment with the machine, but hand it over to a disposal
centre, in accordance with the local laws in force.

GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

MACHINE DESCRIPTION
AND SCOPE OF APPLICATION

This machine is a garden tool and more precisely a pedes-
trian-controlled lawnmower.

The machine is essentially composed of a motor which
drives a cutting means enclosed in a casing, equipped with
wheels and a handle.

The operator is able to operate the machine and use the
main controls, always staying behind the handle at a safe
distance from the rotary cutting means. If the operator
leaves the machine, the motor and cutting means will stop
within a few seconds.

Intended use

This machine was designed and manufactured for cutting
(and collecting) grass in gardens and grassy areas, in ar-
eas in proportion to its cutting capacity, done by a pedes-
trian operator.

The presence of attachments or specific devices can pre-
vent cut grass from being collected or produce a mulching
effect, depositing cut grass on the ground.

User types

This machine is intended for use by consumers, i.e. non-
professional operators. The machine is intended for “DIY”
use only.

Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-mentioned

ones may be hazardous and harm persons and/or dam-

age things.

Examples of improper use may include, but are not lim-

ited to:

transporting persons, children or animals on the ma-

chine;

letting oneself be transported by the machine;

using the machine to tow or push loads;

using the machine for leaf or debris collection;

using the machine to trim hedges, or for cutting vegeta-

tion other than grass;

— use of the machine by more than one person;

— using the rotary cutting means on surfaces other than
grass.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL
AND MACHINE COMPONENTS
(see figures on page ii)

. Acoustic power level

. CE conformity marking

. Year of manufacture

. Type of lawnmower

. Serial number

. Name and address of Manufacturer

. Article Code

. Motor rated power and maximum operating speed
. Weightin kg

10. Power supply voltage and frequency
10a. Electrical protection rating

©ONOULHWN=

11. Chassis

12. Motor

13. Cutting means

14. Rear discharge guard
15. Grass catcher

16. Handle

17. Control lever

As soon as you have purchased the machine, do not forget
to write the identification numbers (3 - 4 - 5) in the spaces
on the last page of the manual.



The example of the Declaration of Conformity is provided
on the penultimate page of the owner’s manual.

Do not dispose of electrical equipment with house-

hold waste material. In observance of European
mmm Directive 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic

equipment waste and its implementation in accord-
ance with national regulations, electrical equipment that
has reached the end of its product life must be collected
separately and recycled in an ecologically compatible way.
If electrical equipment is disposed of in dumps or in land-
fills, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater
and contaminate the food chain, damaging your health and
well-being. For further information on the disposal of this
product, contact your dealer or a domestic waste collection
service.

DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS
ON CONTROLS (where applicable)

20. WARNING - Ignition of the motor simultaneously en-
gages the cutting means.

21. Stop

22. Run

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS - Your lawnmower should be
used with due care and attention. Therefore, figured labels
have been placed on various parts of the machine to re-
mind you of the main precautions to be taken. Their mean-
ing is explained below. You are also asked to carefully read
the safety regulations in the specific chapter of this manual.
Replace damaged or illegible labels.

61. Warning: Read the instruction manual before using
the machine.

62. Risk of thrown objects. Keep all persons away from the
work area whilst working.

63. Be careful when using the sharp cutting means:
Disconnect the plug from the mains before commenc-
ing maintenance work or if the power cable is dam-
aged. Do not put hands or feet near or under the open-
ing of the cutting means

64. Warning: keep the power cable away from the cut-
ting means.

65. Only for battery-operated lawnmowers.

66. Do not expose the machine to rain or humidity.

67. Be careful when using the sharp cutting means: The
cutting means continues to turn even after the motor
has been switched off.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE - The number which precedes each paragraph
links the references in the text to the respective illus-
trations (listed on page iii and following pages).

1. COMPLETING ASSEMBLY

NOTE The machine can be supplied with some parts
already assembled.

PN unpacking and completing the assem-

bly should be done on a flat and stable surface, with

enough space for moving the machine and its packag-
ing, always making use of suitable equipment.
Disposal of the packaging should be done in accord-
ance with the local regulations in force.

1.1a Assembling the handle
(Type“l” - Model 340)

Insert the lower right (11) and left (12) parts of the handle
into the respective holes and fasten them in place with the
screws (13) and the washers (13a) supplied.
Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper levers (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.
To adjust the holding force, each lever (15) must be re-
leased then tightened or loosened on its axle as much as
is necessary to ensure that the upper part (14) is firmly fas-
tened to the lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), without
using excessive force to lock or release them.
Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.1b Assembling the handle
(Type“ll” - Model 340)

Insert the lower right (11) and left (12) parts of the handle
into the respective holes and fasten them in place with the
screws (13) and the washers (13a) supplied.
Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper knobs (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.
Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.
The correct position of the cable fitting (19) is as shown.

1.1c Assembling the handle
(Type“lll” - Model 380 - 420)

Move the two lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), al-
ready pre-assembled, to the working position, matching the
tooth marked with «>» EXCLUSIVELY with one of the two
compartments marked with «1» or «2» of the teeth, accord-
ing to the desired height, then lock the two lower levers (13).
The position must be the same for both sides.
Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper levers (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.
To adjust the holding force, each lever (15) must be re-
leased then tightened or loosened on its axle as much as
is necessary to ensure that the upper part (14) is firmly fas-
tened to the lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), without
using excessive force to lock or release them.
Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.1d Assembling the handle
(Type“IV” - Model 380 - 420)
Move the two lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), al-
ready pre-assembled, to the working position, matching the
tooth marked with «>» EXCLUSIVELY with one of the two
compartments marked with «1» or «2» of the teeth, accord-
ing to the desired height, then lock the two lower knobs (13).
The position must be the same for both sides.
Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to



the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper knobs (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.

Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

The correct position of the cable fitting (19) is as shown.

1.2 Assembling the grass catcher
Join the two side components (1) and (2) of the grass
catcher, then fit the top part (3), inserting all the outer fit-
tings correctly.
Assemble the handle (4) on the top part of the grass catch-
er, snapping it into the appropriate seats.

2. CONTROLS DESCRIPTION

NOTE The meanings of the symbols on controls are
explained in the previous pages.

2.1 Dual-action switch
The motor is controlled by a dual-action switch to prevent
accidental start ups.
Press the button (2) and pull the lever (1), or one of the two
levers (1a) for start up.

AWARNING! Ignition of the motor simultaneously

engages the cutting means.

The motor will automatically stop when the lever (1) or both
levers (1a) are released.
2.2 Cutting height adjustment
The cutting height is adjusted by the specific lever (1).
DO THIS WHEN THE CUTTING MEANS IS STATIONARY.

3. GRASS CUTTING

NOTE This machine can be used to mow lawns in a num-
ber of different ways; before starting work, prepare the ma-
chine based on how the lawn is to be mowed. DO THIS
WHEN THE MOTOR IS SWITCHED OFF.

3.1a Preparation for grass cutting
and collection in the grass catcher:
— Lift the rear discharge guard (1) and fasten the grass
catcher (2) correctly as shown in the illustration.

3.1b Preparation for grass cutting
and rear discharge:
— Remove the grass catcher and check that the rear dis-
charge guard (1) maintains its lowered position.

3.1c Preparation for mowing
and mulching (where applicable)

— Lift the rear discharge guard (1), position the chute cap
(5) inside the discharge opening and push it as far as
possible until the lower contour fastens to the edge of the
discharge opening.

To remove the chute cap (5), lift the rear discharge guard (1)

and pull it, keeping it lifted so as to unfasten the lower con-

tour from the edge of the discharge opening.

3.2 Ignition
Fasten the extension lead correctly as shown.
To start the motor, push the safety button (2) and pull the

switch lever (1) or one of the two levers (1a).

IMPORTANT When starting up the machine, there can be
momentary drops in voltage.
Make sure that its impedance is lower than 0.42 ohm to pre-
vent disturbances to other equipment connected to the pow-
er supply.

3.3 Grass cutting
While mowing, make sure the electric cable is always be-
hind you and on the side of the lawn that has already been
cut.

The appearance of the lawn will improve if you alternate

cutting in both directions at the same height.

When the grass catcher is too full, grass collection is no

longer efficient and the sound of the lawnmower changes.

To remove and empty the grass catcher,

— release the switch lever and wait for the cutting means
to stop;

- lift the rear discharge guard, grasp the handle and re-
move the grass catcher keeping it in an erect position.

* When mulching: always avoid cutting a large quantity
of grass. Never cut more than one third of the total grass
height per single pass! Regulate the forward speed ac-
cording to the lawn conditions and the amount of grass
being cut.

Lawn care recommendations

Each type of grass has different characteristics and may

thus require different ways of caring for the lawn; always

read the instructions on seed boxes for mowing height for

the growing conditions in the work area.

Keep in mind that most grass is made up of a stem and one

or more leaves. If leaves are fully cut, the lawn is damaged

and growth is more difficult.

The following indications generally apply:

— cutting too low tears and uproots the grass, giving it a
“spotted” appearance;

— in the summer, cutting must be higher to prevent the
ground from drying;

— do not cut wet grass; this could reduce cutting means ef-
ficiency due to sticky grass and tear the lawn.

— for particularly high grass, initially mow at the maximum
height allowed by the machine then mow again after two
or three days.

3.4 End of operations
On completing the work, release the lever (1) or both le-
vers (1a).

Disconnect the extension lead FIRST from the general
socket (2) THEN from the side of the lawnmower switch (3).
WAIT UNTIL THE CUTTING MEANS STOPS before mak-
ing any adjustments to the lawnmower.

IMPORTANT /f the motor stops while mowing due to over-
heating, you must wait about 5 minutes before restarting it.

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE



Store the lawnmower in a dry place.

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance is es-
sential in maintaining original machine safety and perfor-
mance levels.

Adjustments or maintenance operations must only be per-
formed with the motor switched off and the machine discon-
nected from the mains power supply.

1) Wear strong protective gloves before cleaning, main-
taining or adjusting the machine.

2) Accurately wash the machine with water after cutting,
remove grass debris and mud accumulated in the chas-
sis to prevent it from drying and causing problems the
next time the lawnmower is used.

3) Always make sure the air intakes are free of debris.

4.1 Vertical storage (Model 380 - 420)
If necessary, the machine can be stored vertically, hang-
ing from a hook.

AWARNING! Make sure the hook and its fasten-

ing system are adequate and able to sustain the ma-
chine’s weight; exercise caution and make sure chil-
dren or animals do not climb on the machine, weighing
down the hook.

Fasten the machine so that the cutting means faces a
wall or is properly covered, so it is not dangerous in
the event of accidental contact with persons, children
or animals.

To store the machine vertically, release the levers (1 -
Type “llI”) or loosen the knobs (2 — Type “IV”) and turn
the handle forward so the tooth marked with «>» matches
EXCLUSIVELY with the compartment marked «S» of the
teeth, then lock the levers (1 - Type “llI”) or the knobs (2
- Type “IV”).

The position must be the same for both sides.

4.2 Cutting means maintenance
Itis best if all interventions on the cutting means are done
at a specialised Centre that has the most appropriate tools
and equipment.
Only cutting means bearing the code indicated in table on
page ii must be used on this machine.
Given product evolution, the above mentioned cutting
means may be replaced in time with others having similar
interchangeable and operating safety features.
Reassemble the cutting means (2) with the code facing
the ground, following the steps indicated in the illustration.
Tighten the central screw (1) using a dynamometric key
calibrated at 30 Nm (for model 340) or 16-20 Nm (for model
380 - 420).

4.3 Cleaning the machine
Do not spray water onto the motor and electrical compo-
nents and prevent them from getting wet.
Do not use aggressive liquids to clean the chassis.

4.4 Cleaning the air intakes

Remove dust and grass residue from the air intake once a
month, blowing compressed air onto the mesh.

5. DIAGNOSTICS

What to do if ....

Problem description Corrective Action

1. The electric lawnmower doesn’t work

Check the electrical
connection

The machine has no power
supply

2. The electric lawnmower trips the power supply.

Connect the machine
to a mains socket with
sufficient amperage

The mains socket
amperage is insufficient

Do not connect other
appliances to the same
mains socket at the same
time

Other electrical appliances
are being used

3. The cut grass is not collected in the grass catcher

The cutting means has
received a knock

Have the cutting means
sharpened or replace it
Check the fins that direct
the grass towards the
grass catcher

Clean the inside of the
chassis to ease the grass
discharge towards the
grass catcher

The inside of the chassis
is dirty

4. Mowing is difficult

The cutting means is not in
good condition

Have the cutting means
sharpened or replace it

5. The machine starts to vibrate abnormally

Damaged or loose parts Stop the machine and
disconnect the plug from
the socket.

Inspect for damage

Check for and tighten any
loose parts

Have all checks, repair
work and replacements
carried out by a specialized
Centre only

6. The motor shuts down whilst working

The thermal protection has
tripped due to overheating
of the motor.

Stop the machine and
disconnect the plug from
the socket. Always make
sure the air intakes are free
of debris.

For any doubts or problems, please do not hesitate to con-
tact your nearest Customer Service Centre or Your Dealer.



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM'TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. LaSocieta: ST. S.p.A. —Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — ltaly

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Tosaerba con conducente a piedi / taglio erba

a) Tipo/ Modello Base
b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore elettrico

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX VI - 2005/88/EC
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX VI, proc. 1 (ltaly)
e) Ente Certificatore: heinland LGA Products GmbH

31 Nirnberg — Germany

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS 2: 2011/65

EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-11:2000

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 90 dB(A)

h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 92 dB(A)

i) Ampiezza di taglio 34 cm

m) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco V.to, 06.04.2018 Senior VP R&D & Engineering
Maurizio Tursini

Lo

171514011_7



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM'TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. LaSocieta: ST. S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — ltaly

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Tosaerba con conducente a piedi/ taglio erba
a) Tipo/ Modello Base

b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

¢) Matricola

d) Motore elettrico

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX VI - 2005/88/EC
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX VI, proc. 1 (ltaly,
e) Ente Certificatore: einland LGA Products GmbH

1 Nirnberg — Germany

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS 2: 2011/65/

EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-11:2010

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 92  dB(A)

h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 94  dB(A)

i) Ampiezza di taglio 38 cm

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco V.to, 20.12.2017 Senior VP R&D & Engineering
Maurizio Tursini

NS

171514013 6



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM'TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. LaSocieta: ST. S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — ltaly

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Tosaerba con conducente a piedi/ taglio erba

a) Tipo/ Modello Base
b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

¢) Matricola

d) Motore elettrico

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX VI - 2005/88/EC
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX VI, proc. 1 (ltaly)
e) Ente Certificatore:

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS 2: 2011/65/

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito
i) Ampiezza di taglio

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico:

o) Castelfranco V.to, 20.12.2017

einland LGA Products GmbH
1 Nirnberg — Germany

EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-11:2010

95  dB(A)
96  dB(A)
42 cm
ST. S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

Senior VP R&D & Engineering
Maurizio Tursini

NS

171514015_6
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© by ST. S.p.A.

IT « Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore — E’
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnaTa B HaCTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO Cca U3BbpLueHM 3a ST. S.p.A. 1 ca 3aluMTeHn C aBTOPCKY Npasa —
3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3UPAHO Bb3MPOU3BEKAAHE UM MPOMAHA, JOPU M OTHACTM Ha AOKYMEHTa.

BS ¢ Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljucivo za ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti ST. S.p.A. a jsou chranény autorskym pravem —
Reprodukce ¢i nepovolené pozménovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse
eller zendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. S.p.A. erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschiitzt — Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOpEeVo Kal oL EKOVEG 0TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag ST. S.p.A. kat
TIPOCTATEVOVTAL ATO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTAyOpeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT) 1) TPOTIOTIOMN O, E0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypdagdou xwpig £ykplon.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. S.p.A. and are protected by copyright — any unauthori-
sed reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. S.p.A.y estan protegidos por los derechos de
autor — Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET » Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. S.p.A. ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus —
dokumendi igasugune osaline vdi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine v6i muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisaltd ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. S.p.A. -yhtién toimesta ja niit& suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlai-
nen kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty iiman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. S.p.A. et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR ¢ Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku ST. S.p.A. te su obuhvaéeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szereplé képek kizarélag a ST. S.p.A. szamara késziltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT » Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,ST. S.p.A.“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modifikuoti,
visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. S.p.A. un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
prettiesiska kopéSana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK * CoppuHaTa 1 CaMKuUTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 3a KOPUCHUKOT Ce MOArOTBEeHU UCKITy4mMBO 3a ST. S.p.A. 1 Ce 3alTUTEHM CO aBTOPCKKU
npaBa — 3a6paHeTo € CeKoe AeNYMHO WM LieJIOCHO HEOBIACTEHO PENpPOAYyLIMPaHe UK U3MEeHa Ha OKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. S.p.A. en zijn beschermd
door het auteursrecht — Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengi-
velse eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tres¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki ST. S.p.A. i sg chronione prawami autorskimi —
Zabrania si¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czgs$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.
PT ¢ As imagens e os contetidos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST.
S.p.A., encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas
deste Manual estao expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele ST. S.p.A. si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor —
Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl 1 M306pareHns, CoaepallMecs B HaCTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, Oblin co3aaHbl B MHTepecax ST. S.p.A. 1 3awmiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM npaBamit — J11060€e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNUE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK * Obsah a obrazky v tomto névode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti ST. S.p.A. a st chranené autorskym pravom —
Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj ¢iasto¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniSkem priro¢niku so izdelane za podijetje ST. S.p.A. in so zascitene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakréno
nepooblasé¢eno razmnozevanije ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstallts fér ST. S.p.A. och skyddas av upphovsrétt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR » Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. S.p.A. igin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz
olarak tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltiimasi ya da degistirilmesi yasaktr.
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